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Trauma Collaborative
Meeting Minutes 
April 22, 2022
Via Zoom
9:30 AM to 11:00 AM
Attendance: Please refer to the sign-in sheet at the bottom. 
ADAMHS Board: Erin DiVincenzo, Dr. Leslie Koblentz, Michaele Smith; Achievement Centers: Rhonda Reid; Applewood Centers: Lori Konieczka; ASIA, Inc: Samantha Salamon; Beech Brook: Amanda Nowak, Bellefaire JCB: Emma Bogard; Canopy Child Advocacy Center (CAC): Karla Trammel; Catholic Charities: Patty Varanese; Child & Family Advocates: Hannah Wiltshire; Coalition for a Better Life/Peace in the Hood: Ruth Standiford; Collaborative to End Human Trafficking: Nathan Chambers; Cornerstone of Hope: Brianne Tolley, Ryan Edlind; CCBDD: Sarah Bonnette; Defending Childhood: Jakolya Gordon; Cuyahoga Community College (Tri-C): Toni Johnson; Educational Service Center NEO: Heather Corcoran; Effective Leadership Academy: Flo Brett; FCFC: Tamara Smith; Family Promise: Jacqueline Salter, Michaella DeAlexandro; From Me 2 U: Lydia Hill; FrontLine Service: Nicole Miller; Gracehaven: Hannah Swift (Shaub); Jewish Family Services Association (JFSA): Melonie Welchans; Journey Center for Safety & Healing: Carrie Joseph, Jennifer Mancino, Wendy Hunter; Megan Brinker; OHTP Youth Advisory Board: Briana Foy; OhioGuidestone: Lisa Lubowicki; Pathway Caring For Children: Liz Piechowiak; Providence House: Ashley Stock, Erin George; Rainbow Babies & Children’s Hospital: Alissa Huth-Bocks; University Hospitals/Antifragility: Matthew Krock, Raquel Vega, Rhonda Drake; Up the Steps: Anna Jones; Zellie’s Home: Chrissy Jewett

Welcome and Introductions: Erin DiVincenzo called the meeting to order, welcomed the members in attendance, and requested individuals introduce themselves along with their agencies.  
Agency Presentation, Karla Trammel, Canopy Child Advocacy Center (CAC): Karla Trammel, Operations Manager, Child Advocacy Centers (CAC) and an overview of the CAC in Cleveland. Some highlights include:
· CAC’s were created in 1985 by a District Attorney in Alabama. He wanted a central location where social service agencies could work together and reduce the trauma for children having to repeat their narrative multiple times.
· Canopy opened on Nov. 19, 2018 for children living in Cleveland, under 12 years of age, experiencing sexual abuse. 
· Multi-disciplinary teams meet to review cases.
· They received referrals from DCFS and law enforcement and are working towards accepting referrals from provider agencies, doctors and therapists.
· To date, have served 2020 children
· Completed steps to receive national accreditation from National Children’s Alliance
· Created partnerships with MetroHealth, CC and UH
· Future goals: to see children up to 18 years of age, including physical abuse
Agency Presentation, Ashley Stock and Erin George, Providence House: Ashley Stock and Erin George provided an overview of Providence House services: 
· Founded in 1981 to protect at risk children – first and longest operating crisis nursery/children’s emergency shelter
· Served more than 10,000 children over 40 years
· 184 children served in 2021
· Served newborn up to age 12 for 60-90 days, 24/7
· Staff are assigned to the same children during their shifts
· Provide aftercare for parents, grandparents and guardians
· 88 percent of families served live at or below the poverty line
· Expanding to serve the east side of Cleveland, nursery expected to open in 2023 
Next Meeting: Friday, July 22, 2022 9:30a - Via Zoom



Trauma Collaborative: Meeting Attendance for April 22, 2022
	Mark box to indicate attendance
	Name
Listed by last name A-Z
	Agency
	Email

	
	Adu-Niasse, Malikah
	Camp Journey Outdoor Youth Training (Peace In The Hood) 
	campjourney@gmail.com

	
	Black, Joe 
	Sisters of Charity Foundation 
	jblack@socfcleveland.org

	
	Bodell, Marissa
	Beech Brook
	mbodell@beechbrook.org

	EB 4/22/22
	Bogard, Emma
	Bellefaire JCB
	
bogarde@bellefairejcb.org 	

	SB
	Bonnette, Sarah 
	Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities
	Bonnette.Sarah@CuyahogaBDD.org

	
	Box, Delcresha
	University Hospitals Antifragility Initiative
	Delcresha.Box@UHhospitals.org

	MB 4/22/2022
	Brinker, Megan 
	Neighborhood Family Practice
	mbrinker@nfpmedcenter.org

	
	Brown, Cassandra 
	Cuyahoga County Board of Developmental Disabilities 
	brown.cassandra@cuyahogabdd.org

	
	Cantale, Gina
	National Youth Advocate Program( NYAP)
	gcantale@nyap.org 

	NC 4/22/2022
	 Chambers, Nathan
	Collaborative to End Human Trafficking
	NChambers@collabtoendht.org

	4/22/2022
	Corcoran, Heather 
	Educational Service Center NEO
	heather.corcoran@escneo.org

	
	Dalton, Leah
	Cuyahoga County Board of DD	
	dalton.leah@cuyahogabdd.org

	ED 4/22
	DiVincenzo, Erin
	ADAMHS Board
	edivincenzo@admhscc.org

	4/22/22 - attending
	Drake, Rhonda
	Antifragility Initiative (University Hospitals)
	Rhonda.Drake@UHhospitals.org

	
	Englund, Joan
	Mental Health & Addiction Advocacy Coalition (MHAC)
	jenglund@mhaadvocacy.org

	
	Fletcher, Jacqueline 
	Cuyahoga County Division of Children & Family Services
	jacqueline.fletcher@jfs.ohio.gov 

	4/22/22 Attending 
	Foy, Briana 
	OHTP Youth Advisory Board
	briana.foy.cssm@gmail.com

	
	Gambrell, Dominique
	Juvenile Court 
	dgambrell@cuyahogacounty.us

	EG 4/22
	George, Erin
	Providence House
	ering@provhouse.org

	
	Girdlestone, Marcie
	Pathway Caring for Children
	mgirdlestone@pathwaycfc.org

	Jakolya Gordon
4/22/22
	Gordon, Jakolya 
	Cuyahoga County Family Justice Center - Defending Childhood
	jgordon@cuyahogacounty.us

	
	Hathaway, Erin 
	Zelie's Home 
	Executivedirector@zelieshome.org

	LH 4/22/22
	Hill, Lydia 
	From Me 2 U, Inc. 
	lhill@fromme2uinc.org

	WH 4/22/2022
	Hunter, Wendy 
	Journey Center for Safety & Healing 
	whunter@journeyneo.org

	4/22/22
	Huth-Bocks, Alissa 
	Rainbow Babies & Children’s Hospital
	alissa.huth-bocks@UHhospitals.org

	
	Jamison, Cheryl
	National Youth Advocate Program( NYAP)
	cjamison@nyap.org

	
	Johnson, Jennifer
	Canopy Child Advocacy Center
	jjohnson@canopycac.org 

	AJ 04/22/22
	Jones, Anna 
	Up the Steps
	anna.jones@upthesteps.com

	CKJ  04.22.22
	Joseph, Carrie
	Journey Center for Safety & Healing 
	cjoseph@journeyneo.org

	
	Joseph, Rebecca
	Rainbow Babies and Children (Antifragility Initiative)
	rebecca.joseph@universityhospitals.org 

	
	Karp, Jeff
	Debalzo, Elgudin, Levine, and Risen LLC (DELR)
	j.karp@delrllc.com

	4/22/2022
	Koblentz, Leslie 
	ADAMHS Board
	koblentz@adamhscc.org

	LAK 4/22/22
	Konieczka, Lori 
	Applewood Center
	lkonieczka@applewoodcenters.org

	MLK 4/22/22
	Krock, Matthew 
	Antifragility Initiative
	Matthew.Krock@uhhospitals.org

	
	Kurtz, Katherine
	MetroHealth, Center for Health Resilience 
	kkurtz@metrohealth.org

	
	Lewis-Foster, Faith
	New Directions
	flewis-foster@newdirect.org

	
	Lopiccolo, Cassie
	Pathway Caring for Children
	clopiccolo@pathwaycfc.org

	CGJ 4/22/22
	Jewett, Chrissy
	Zelie’s Home  
	 housedirector@zelieshome.org

	LL 4-22-22
	 Lubowicki, Lisa                              
	OhioGuidestone                               
	 lisa.lubowicki@ohioguidestone.org

	
	Martin, Jessica 
	Cleveland Rape Crisis Center
	jessicam@clevelandrcc.org

	
	McCafferty, Jim    
	Wingspan Care Group 
	mccaffertyj@wingspancg.org

	NM 4.22.22
	Miller, Nicole 
	FrontLine Service
	nicole.miller@frontlineservice.org

	AN 4.22.22
	Nowak, Amanda
	Beech Brook
	anowak@beechbrook.org

	
	Okocha, Gladys 
	University Hospitals (Antifragility Initiative)
	Gladys.okocha@uhhospitals.org

	
	Ozturk, Ravza
	P.A.L.S. for Healing
	ravza@palsforhealing.org

	
	Papp, Cathy 
	Educational Service Center NEO
	cathy.papp@escneo.org

	
	Paradise, Melissa
	Murtis Taylor Human Services System
	mparadise@murtistaylor.org

	
	Phelps, Amber 
	OhioKAN  OhioKinnect
	amber.phelps@kinnectohio.org

	LP 4/22/2022
	Piechowiak, Liz
	Pathway Caring for Children
	epiechowiak@pathwaycfc.org

	
	Prince, Johnita
	Gracehaven
	jprince@gracehavenhouse.org


	
	Ramos-Saviano, Misty                       
	P.A.L.S. for Healing                           
	 contactus@palsforhealing.org

	RR 4/22/2022
	Reid, Rhonda 
	Achievement Centers for Children 
	rhonda.reid@achievementctrs.org

	
	 Rosen, Colleen
	Child Life Disaster Relief
	Colleen.Rosen@cldisasterrelief.org

	SS 4/22/2022
	Salamon, Samantha	
	Asian Services in Action, Inc. (ASIA, Inc.)
	Salamon@asiaohio.org	

	JS 4/22/22
	Salter, Jacqueline 
	Family Promise of Greater Cleveland
	jsalter@familypromisecle.org

	HS 04/22/22
	Swift (Shaub), Hannah 
	Gracehaven
	hswift@gracehaven.me

	
	Simmons, Marya
	Collaborative to End Human Trafficking
	msimmons@collabtoendht.org

	
	Slota, Annie 
	Neighborhood Family Practice
	aslota@nfpmedcenter.org

	MAS 4/22/2022
	Smith, Michaele
	ADAMHS Board
	msmith@adamhscc.org

	TS 4-22-22
	Smith, Tamara                      
	 FCFC      
	 Tamara.Smith@jfs.ohio.gov 

	Ruth Standiford 4/22/2022
	Standiford, Ruth 
	Coalition for a Better Life, dba Peace in the Hood, Inc. 
	Coalitionforabetterlife@gmail.com 

	4/22/22 AS
	Stock, Ashley
	Providence House
	ashley@provhouse.org

	
	Taber, Jennifer 
	Gracehaven 
	Jtaber@gracehaven.me

	
	Thomas, Jolene
	OhioMHAS
	jolene.thomas@mha.ohio.gov

	BT 4/22
	Tolley, Brianne 
	Cornerstone of Hope
	Brianne@cornerstoneofhope.org

	
	Torigoe, Kevin
	FrontLine Service
	kevin.torigoe@frontlineservice.org 


	
	Trammell, Karla
	Canopy Child Advocacy Center 
	ktrammell@canopycac.org

	
	Turick, Kaleigh
	Signature Health Inc 
	kturick@shinc.org 

	RV 4/22
	Vega, Raquel
	Rainbow Babies and Children (Antifragility Initiative)
	raquel.vega2@uhhospitals.org 

	
	White, Katlyn 
	Beech Brook
	kwhite@beechbrook.org

	
	Wilson, Stephanie 
	Catholic Charities
	sawilson@ccdocle.org

	HW 4/22/22
	Wiltshire, Hannah
	Child and Family Advocates of Cuyahoga County
	hwiltshire@cfadvocates.org


                                                                         
                          




Additional/New Attendees Contact Information: 
Full Name, Organization & Email address below: 
  
04.22.2021 Jennifer Mancino, Journey Center for Safety and Healing jmancino@journeyneo.org
Patty Varanese, Catholic Charities PVaranese@cdocle.org

04/22/2022 Michaella DeAlexandro, Family Promise of Greater Cleveland, mdealexandro@familypromisecle.org

04/22/2022 Flo Brett Effective Leadership Academy flo@effectivela.org - 216 543 2367

04.22.2022 Ryan Edlind Clinical Director and Brianne Tolley from Cornerstone of Hope ryan@cornerstoneofhope.org
 
4/22/22 Toni Johnson student advisor Cuyahoga community college toni.johnson @tri-c.edu
04/2/2022 Melonie Welchans: Jewish Family Services Association(JFSA), Comprehensive Community Advocate MWelchans@jfsa-cleveland.org
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ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION & MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES





